G.N. 1627
MEDICAL REGISTRATION ORDINANCE (Chapter 161)

ORDER MADE BY THE INQUIRY PANEL OF
THE MEDICAL COUNCIL OF HONG KONG

DR CHEUNG KA CHAI (REGISTRATION NO.: M20334)

It is hereby notified that after due inquiry held on 27 January 2023 in accordance with section 21
of the Medical Registration Ordinance, Chapter 161 of the Laws of Hong Kong, the Inquiry
Panel of the Medical Council of Hong Kong found Dr CHEUNG Ka Chai (Registration
No.: M20334) guilty of the following charge:—

“That he, being a registered medical practitioner, was convicted at the Fanling Magistrates’
Courts on 6 October 2021 of the offence of taking part in unlawful assembly, which is an
offence punishable with imprisonment, contrary to Section 18(1) and (3) of the Public Order
Ordinance, Chapter 245, Laws of Hong Kong.”

2. There was no dispute that Dr CHEUNG was convicted after trial by a Magistrate sitting at
the Fanling Magistrates’” Courts on 6 October 2021 of the offence of taking part in unlawful
assembly, contrary to section 18(1) and (3) of the Public Order Ordinance, Chapter 245 of the
Laws of Hong Kong. As a result of the said conviction, Dr CHEUNG was sentenced to
imprisonment for 1 year and 8 months. The said conviction was reported to the Medical Council
(the “Council”) by way of an email from Dr CHEUNG's friend on 6 October 2021.

3. Dr CHEUNG subsequently lodged an appeal against the said conviction and sentence. The
appeal was heard by Mr Justice Johnny CHAN on 23 May 2022. On 15 July 2022, Mr Justice
Johnny CHAN handed down his written judgment (the “Appeal Judgment”). A copy of the same
was placed by the Legal Officer before the Inquiry Panel for consideration. In short,
Dr CHEUNG s appeal against conviction was dismissed but his appeal against sentence was
allowed and the length of imprisonment was reduced to 14 months.

4. There was no dispute that the offence of taking part in unlawful assembly was and still is an
offence punishable with imprisonment. By virtue of section 21(1)(a) of the Medical Registration
Ordinance (“MRO”), the Inquiry Panel’s disciplinary powers over Dr CHEUNG were engaged.

5. The Inquiry Panel noted from reading the Appeal Judgment that the circumstances leading
to the arrest of Dr CHEUNG for the offence of taking part in unlawful assembly were as
follows:—

o P55 — R AR S e B F0BR X3 /N8 > B2 2019 4F 12 H 24 H 55815
T RCE AR o 7] H e 1 7 85 50 43 > T B S8 4 0 SHR ob 45 0 S — 3 0 A B3 L s ks A
T LR T o DRI ER B B A T B — WP AN ST B AR o (R BB I 8 I > T AR
J8 SR U 31— 6 AR ) SO SRS F A AT S > BT LU £ 30 & /R B i
A—HA > G 2 BT B AR o B o TR — A G C AR

------ 71 FL e 8 055 10 5 » 25— 00 2 81 540 I 0468 940 D o % 0 — 0 0 7 9 3
B - A KA 200 2 NSRS R » K L ORE M 26 11 > 3 FL 2 B -
35 B R 1 200 AP > KB4 B S U (5 S 6 1 TR+ 98 5T S I L L R
B A AT ALY 1 B M A R e

~~~~~~ [ W & 8 IR 15 73 28 8 IKF 25 23 » 07 I & M 1ol 75 35 SR 4 L th R ROR vk e
BB o BUG LR IR AEAS > DR 0% > BEAE LR 2 M

------ ] F 1= 8 IRf 50 73 - P B SN BIE R > A 2 MEGE AN Bk BT B — ) o [ > AibAn/)s
BRAEIR [ 1A SRR o 7R SR |G o A Y IRAE 2 MERBOAIRIE | BRI AR R AR Y
ATHITT BR[O ERE o R A DR BR B AT AR [ 2 M AT
AU R



6.

------ T AR 2 MRS - A BEEUR IR S % 10 K (B - AR SR AL ARER T
TR RN 56 o W5 | 7 A 1 A0 A R S AR - W AT B B AR L A
F 02 B » RO B RSB e L SR

------ PETT O TR N LR Q‘”“i%iﬂ“%@J%B% X3 /J\F%ﬁ o H R ARRIE > Atk
FITE B W 35 A B JE mOREAN SE SRR FUE S RO (5 8 o 102 - 0 B AR B A — T
B 1M 248 MR AT Eaffﬁg’”‘i 2

------ Mo b 8 IFF 10 43 > #5255 F1 X3 /NBK I 30 28 44 W] 55 76 — W] 2 4% Sinomax i i 4h & 51
BFBEAT o ZBEA KH 200 4 CHBAYEE b 0 B A A IE 7 B AR AN Ry 5 o TE e A
Gy B TEMAG A o M I 8 WF 15 4) o Oy I AE B N -8 B A o ERE > B SR B 1 ]
BUEL RS YR o /INBRIG (A B e SR B A 1 B (TR o S IR DA 3 e ) TR AR AE 2
BN 4 5 P T 22 B o 4 465 R SR A A 57 B 2 - SIf At P 07 TT BEAE L AR AT ) o
B IGREMANLEAHNE > AN RA WD - B REm gk

------ W b 8 I 22 5 » %67 YOS HORA TR 19 B IO 4 o ST » 72 WIS SR 4 0 A St 3 A
KT « e A MR IETE 1 MR 2 8 - B 1 S -

------ W E 8 IhF 50 53 » WEPEAE A &/ NRBAGUE - M b 8 IhF 56 7% » B RURIEN 1| HUBIR
BEEELTETE B — 0 2 M0 HL RS Ik BRSO AT — 28 SR /NI 8 0 B8 ) B A R 1 At B B BT 7
1@mu§wﬁ o WAREE T /NBRIR I 2 MEEATH -

------ B B A KT AR ) 2 Mk o M SR SR AE DA SRS E A R ] — 4
WERAEDENYE T WEFHA - ESRAHERELE - SFRERME - RERWE - B
M EROTYR

------ Me b 9 W5 10 7 » s B UL [HRIEEEEE) A ﬂETﬁJ AT LiF A TE ERFAR
BETRAN > HEEEM— M EEA M TE - EHE - PiaaEs  BER - =M
3M I B8 — 35 R BH B A H2E o H%Etﬁ*ﬁﬁ?iuﬁ/\ﬁﬁﬁiﬂﬁ HE e

In dismissing Dr CHEUNG s appeal against the said conviction, Mr Justice Johnny CHAN

had this to say of Dr CHEUNG in the Appeal Judgment:—
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7. Since there was no further appeal from the Appeal Judgment, the Inquiry Panel was entitled
to treat the said conviction as conclusively proven against Dr CHEUNG. Accordingly,
Dr CHEUNG was found guilty of the disciplinary offence as charged.

8. There was no doubt that Dr CHEUNG had committed a serious criminal offence. The fact
that Dr CHEUNG was sentenced on appeal to immediate imprisonment for 14 months spoke for
itself. But then again, it was noted from the Appeal Judgment that there was no evidence to
indicate that Dr CHEUNG was a core member of the unlawful assembly or that he had incited
other people to participate in the unlawful assembly.

9. The Inquiry Panel appreciated that the functions of a criminal court and a disciplinary
tribunal were quite different. The focus of a disciplinary tribunal’s attention in a case like the
present had to be on the need to maintain public confidence in the medical profession; and this
was different from that of a criminal court determining sentence.

10. An important factor weighing in favour of Dr CHEUNG was that he was a young
competent doctor and who might provide considerable useful future service to society. Indeed,
most of his intern assessment reports had been exemplary.

11. However, when considering the appropriate sanction to be imposed on Dr CHEUNG, it was
essential in the view of the Inquiry Panel to bear in mind the extent to which the underlying
criminal offence was likely to undermine public confidence in the medical profession. The Inquiry
Panel’s sanction had to reflect the ethos and expectations of the community at large. The Inquiry
Panel had to balance the nature and gravity of the underlying criminal offence and the resulting
damage to the public confidence in the medical profession against the need for imposition of
sanction on Dr CHEUNG and its consequences.

12. Taking into consideration what the Inquiry Panel had heard and read in mitigation, the
Inquiry Panel ordered that the name of Dr CHEUNG be removed from the General Register for
a period of 6 months and that the operation of the removal order be suspended for a period of
36 months.



13. The orders are published in the Gazette in accordance with section 21(5) of the Medical
Registration Ordinance. Full decision of the Inquiry Panel of the Medical Council is published in
the official website of the Medical Council of Hong Kong (http://www.mchk.org.hk).

LAU Wan-yee, Joseph Chairman, The Medical Council of Hong Kong
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